Durchflussmesser | FC50-dbEX-CA
MONTAGE- UND EINSTELLANLEITUNG
Flow Meter | FC50-dbEX-CA
INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLATION AND ADJUSTMENT
M_FC50-dbEX-CA_2023-10-09_d_e
G
M
B

9 Analogausgang
Der lineare Analogausgang ist fest auf einen durch
den Bestellschlüssel definierten Bereich eingestellt.
FC50…00/01/02…:
4 mA entsprechen immer 0 Nm/s, 20 mA entsprechen
dem Funktionsbereichsendwert des Gerätes:
FC50-CA...FB2...: 100 Nm/s
FC50-CA...FB1...: 25 Nm/s
Der Normvolumenstrom ist vom Rohrinnendurchmesser
an der Messstelle abhängig und kann mit folgender
Gleichung berechnet werden:
Q = v · A
Q [Nm³/h] – Normvolumenstrom
v [Nm/h] – mittlere Normgeschwindigkeit
A [m²] – Rohrinnenquerschnitt
FC50…11…:
4 mA entsprechen immer 0 Nm3/h, 20 mA entsprechen
dem Funktionsbereichsendwert des Gerätes:
Diesen können Sie der folgenden Tabelle entnehmen:
ANALOGAUSGANG | ANALOGUE OUTPUT
The quantity per puls can be adjusted by the
▲   and
▲
  keys.
3 Press  again to exit the configuration mode.
Caution!
The FC50-dbEX-CA emits not more than 10 pulses
per second (puls with 50 ms). If the FC50-dbEX-CA
has to emit more than 10 pulses because of a high
flow rate, the pulse output stays permanently high.
The pulses which are not emitted in this case also are
not emitted subsequently after the end of the error.
9 Analogue output
The linear analogue output is factory preset depending
on the order code.
FC50…00/01/02…:
4 mA always corresponds to 0 Nm/s, 20 mA corresponds
to the operating range final value of the device:
FC50-CA...FB2...: 100 Nm/s
FC50-CA...FB1...: 25 Nm/s
The standard volume flow is determined by the
inner pipe diameter. It can be calculated with the
following equation:
Q = v · A
Q [Nm³/h] – standard volume flow
v [Nm/h] – average standard velocity
A [m²] – inner pipe cross section
FC50…11…:
4 mA always corresponds to 0 Nm3/h, 20 mA corre-
sponds to the operating range final value of the device:
You find the operating range final value in the fol-
lowing table:
Sensoradapter/sensor adapter Funktionsbereich 1/operating range 1
(FC50-CA…FB1…)
Funktionsbereich 2/operating range 2
(FC50-CA…FB2…)
TP-01(FC50-CA…PC1…) 18,10 Nm³/h 72,38 Nm³/h
TP-02 (FC50-CA…PC2…) 28,27 Nm³/h 113,1 Nm³/h
TP-03/BV-03 (FC50-CA…PC3…) 44,18 Nm³/h 176,7 Nm³/h
TP-04/BV-04 (FC50-CA…PC4…) 72,38 Nm³/h 289,5 Nm³/h
TP-05/BV-06 (FC50-CA…PC5…) 113,1 Nm³/h 452,4 Nm³/h
TP-06/BV-06 (FC50-CA…PC6…) 176,7 Nm³/h 706,9 Nm³/h
G
M
B
H
Flow Meter | FC50-dbEX-CA
19
WARTUNG | MAINTENANCE
10 Keylock
The keyboard can be locked by pressing  for at
least five seconds. If the   key is pressed again for